AMENDMENT NO.1TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING SERVICES AND CEI FOR
HUNTERS BEND ELEMENTARY SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL
COF Contract No. 2013-0128

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into on this the day of
, 2017, by and between the City of Franklin, Tennessee
(“City”) and SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC. ("Consultant").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into a Professional Services
Agreement (“Agreement”) entitled Preliminary Engineering Services and CEI for
Hunters Bend Elementary Safe Routes to School (“Project”), dated the 24th day
of September 2013; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement stipulated that the Consultant would be paid
a not-to-exceed fee of NINETY-NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED
SEVENTY-TWO AND 52/100 DOLLARS ($99,972.52), as authorized by the City
Engineer and as detailed in the Fee Schedule; and

WHEREAS, numerous project delays, outside the control of the City and
the Consultant, required more time and effort than originally budgeted for
design; and

WHEREAS, full-time inspection services are required by a project of this
type; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant has provided a proposal, dated May 15, 2017,
for an increase in services, as described in Exhibit A, in the amount not-to-exceed
FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO AND 44/100
DOLLARS ($57,982.44); and

WHEREAS, the City has reviewed the proposal and desires to enter into
an amendment to the Agreement for the Project as proposed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and the mutual
promises contained herein, it is agreed by and between the parties as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully stated
herein.

Law Dept. approved 06.28.17



2. Consultant’s Responsibilities and Duties. Consultant agrees to perform
the work as proposed in their letter of proposal (“Exhibit A”) which includes the
Scope of Services for this Amendment, all of which shall be considered as an
integral part hereof.

3. City’s Responsibilities and Duties. City shall pay Consultant for the cost
of the work as described in Exhibit A an amount not-to-exceed FIFTY-SEVEN
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO AND 44/100 DOLLARS
($57,982.44).

The City reserves the right to issue any payments jointly to the Consultant and
Sub-Consultant when the City receives information that the Consultant has not
paid its Sub-Consultant.

4. Waiver. Neither party’s failure nor delay to exercise any of its rights or
powers under this Amendment will constitute or be deemed a waiver or
forfeiture of those rights or powers. For a waiver of a right or power to be
effective, it must be in writing signed by the waiving party. An effective waiver
of a right or power shall not be construed as either (a) a future or continuing
waiver of that same right or power, or (b) the waiver of any other right or power.

5. Severability. If any term or provision of the Amendment is held to be
illegal or unenforceable, the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the
Amendment will not be affected.

6. Precedence. In the event of conflict between this Amendment and the
provisions of the previous Agreement(s), or any other contract, agreement or
other document to which this Amendment may accompany or incorporate by
reference, the provisions of this Amendment will, to the extent of such conflict
(or to the extent the Agreement is silent), take precedence unless such document
expressly states that it is amending this Amendment.

7. Entire Agreement. The Amendment between the parties supersedes any
prior or contemporaneous communications, representations or agreements
between the parties, whether oral or written, regarding the subject matter of the
entire Amendment. The terms and conditions of this Amendment may not be
changed except by an amendment expressly referencing this Amendment by
section number and signed by an authorized representative of each party.

8. Additions/Modifications. If seeking any addition or modification to the
Amendment, the parties agree to reference the specific paragraph number sought
to be changed on any future document or purchase order issued in furtherance of
the Amendment, however, an omission of the reference to same shall not affect

2

Law Dept. approved 06.28.17



its applicability. In no event shall either party be bound by any terms contained
in any purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writings unless: (a) such
purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writings specifically refer to the
Amendment or to the specific clause they are intended to modify; (b) clearly
indicate the intention of both parties to override and modify the Amendment;
and (c) such purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writings are signed,
with specific material clauses separately initialed, by authorized representatives
of both parties.

9. Breach. Upon deliberate breach of the Amendment by either party, the
non-breaching party shall be entitled to terminate the Amendment without
notice, with all of the remedies it would have in the event of termination, and
may also have such other remedies as it may be entitled to in law or in equity.

10.  Survival. This Amendment shall survive the completion of or any
termination of the original contract, revised contract, or agreement or other

document to which it may accompany or incorporate by reference.

All other provisions of the Agreement dated September 24, 2013, are unchanged
and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment.

The CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE SMITH SECKMAND REID,

INC.

By: By:

Dr. Ken Moore Print:

Mayor Title:

Date: Date:
Attest: Approved as to form:
Eric S. Stuckey Kristen L. Corn
City Administrator Assistant City Attorney
Date: Date:

Law Dept. approved 06.28.17



COF Contract No.
2013-0128 Exhibit A

ymit
ﬁ an
eid, e,

May 15, 2017
Mr. Jonathan Marston
Assistant Director of Engineering
Franklin, TN 37080
Re: Supplemental Construction Engineering and Inspection Services Fee Request for the Hunters

Bend SRTS project. Pin # 118151.00 Williamscn County

Dear Jonathan,

As you are aware there were many TDOT representatives that had final approval on the design for this
project. The respective Local Programs Transportation Assistants changed four times before we
received the approval to let the project. The project was redesigned at least three different times with
input from the respective Local Programs Transportation Assistants. The redesigns amplified the charges
made to this project and greatly reduced the remaining budget needed for Construction Engineering
and Inspection {CEI). SSR Inc. has not charged numerous hours that could be billable in an effort to hold
down costs to the City. We humbly request a Supplement to our originai fee for the CEl as outlined in
the attached sheets. If you need additional information, please advise.

Thanks,

Jackie

2095 Sideo Drive, Nashville, Tennessee 37204 Page 10f 6
Tel: 615,383,113 « Fax: 615,386.8469 - www.ssr-inc,.com




COF Contract No.
2013-0128 Exhibit A

MANDAY ESTIMATE AND FEE PROPOSAL
EXHIBIT B
FOR SUPPLEMENTAL CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING
AND INSPECTION SERVICES

HUNTERS BEND SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL

Pin # Federal Aid Project No

1181561 N/A

Smith Seckman Reid, Inc

Prepared By: 2995 Sidco Drive
Jackie Hunter (615) 514-6148
(615) 383-1113
Date prepared:  4/12/2017 jhunter@ssr-inc.com
ppii
E:;_'i's'szz i
Project No.: Q4L PLM-F3-062 b

Hunters Bend - Supplemental(5-15-17).xIsx
511612017
Page 2 of 6




FEE SUMMARY

-,Smilth
T inmn
Rewd, Ing,

COF Contract No.
2013-0128 Exhibit A

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR
HUNTERS BEND SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL

ESTIMATED MAN-HOURS

SUMMARY
]tem:... ....... — COSt
1a. Direct Labor (CEl) Timeframe Office Field
$3,885.60 $15,085.60
1a Office 1b Field
Sub Total: $3,885.60 '$15,085.60
2. Overhead
Home Office 176.80% $6,823.11
Field 166.25% $23,571.26
3. SubTotal fa+1b + 2 $49,365.56
4. Net Fee 12.00% $5,349.88
5.Sub Total 3 +4 $54,715.44
6. Direct Expenses
a. (ftemized) See llemized sheet $3,267.00
b.
c.
d. Premium Labor $0.00
7. Project Total (5 + 6) $57,982.44

Page 1

Page 3 of 6




COF Contract No.
2013-0128 Exhibit A

1 obed

181 AInp 81 abueys sjel o Sep aA0aYS %00°0 :AQ pasealou] 21ey ABd |Bnuly
00°0c$ 00°0c$ Jopadsu) jgiauss
00°62$ 00'62$ Jojoadsut [0JJUCY UOISCIT
e LES ve'LES Joypadsu| jue|d }2ydsy
PELES Pe1ES 10109dsu| Aempeoy 1BUdsyY
QO'eee 00ses 1010edsu) |B1ausD)
00'82$ 00'8Zs 1610adsu] oiuag
§¢'828% §Z'8Cs Joyoadsuluiaiu] Jasulbug
00°GE$ 00'GES 1o108dsu] ABMpECY
26° LS 86 LS Jopsdsu) Blunpssubul oslcid
Q0028 00°0T$ WIB|D SpI0dS
00°'se$ 00°se$ JsauIbuziooadsu] DSd43
127258 19288 JabRUBN UORONISUCS
¥9'89% ¥9'09% Jabeuepy 1velold Jouag
_8L0Z 2102 NOLLYDIHISSV1D

S3iVH T2NNOSY3d

SHNOH-NVIN d21VIILS=E

TOOHIS OL S31N0Y J4VS GNIY SHJLNMH
04 SFOIAYIS NOILOIdSNI ANV ONIYIINIONT NOILONHISNGD

S3LYY

Page 4 of 6



COF Contract No.
2013-0128 Exhibit A

1 ebeg

00°292°¢% SISNILXZ 103410 TVLOL
00°0% 0003 §T0E 8 Jopoadsut
00°0$ 0008 8zZ'0g $ JaBeuey vonongsueg
00°0% 00'0% g0t g 31BN SPICODY
00'0% 0o0% SZ0E 3 Joroadsu) 9543
00'0% 00'0% sz'0e $ Jopadsu| Juerd yeydsy
00°0% 00'0% sZ0e $ Jopoadsut abpug
00°299°2% 00'259'2 ¥ sZ0e $ zZ Joadsy; elcrd
00'v2rs 00'v8rs ¥ 5Z0¢ $ ¥ JoBeueiy uononuysuor)
00'LZLS 001218 i SZ'0E $ ! Jabeuep 1sfold Jowag
S RIOL 1e10)qng wayy: SO 2old Nun ysuowysieq LSRRG AIYAN
Sosuadag SN0
HEY WA 19d %S, UL 12 G JSPLU [SARI} S0 ABP ISE) PUB 1SUI4
.mco_umm:mm._ |BAR]] 22SSIULS Y 10 IJRIS YIM JOBHS LI Sjunowe 2016 Bnwarey .
00°0% 0e'os wosiad £ 00°LLS X @doad 00'L X Buifipoy
0008 Aep ; 9108 X @doad 00's X vonepodsuRl]
0008 Rep f 05'vES X @doad 00’ X (%62) waig sog
0008 Aep [ 00'o¥s waig Jad
1oL 18303 NS wagy =TT IR 21dodd JO "ON/SILN JO "ON sdu] jo Jaquiny
HETS TR
000$ ISUIIOI JO JOGUINN
00'0% Rel-ans Apuop
00°0% 05018 JejlAw az1s ing
000% wWnjjaa azZIs jieq
00'0% 05vs wnjjaa 8215 N4
c0'0% GE0% pucq 9215 Jey
0908 05°0% puoq 8IS fing
0o0$ ZL'0% SaIdoo-030U4
230, ‘eyosqng way 2314 Hun YIUOW FJDQWINN uonduoasag wagg

1, afed

1$1500 UCHSNPOIday

STESNIGXT 105810 132
TTOOHOS O $3LN0Y A3VS N3 SHILNNH
YO SOIANIS NOLLIIJSSNI ANY DNIN3INIONIS NOLLDNHULSNGD

SISNIANT L3810 182

Page 5 of 6



COF Contract No.
2013-0128 Exhibit A

0003

o008
0008
00'0s

0003

10 =01

Page 6 of 6

09'Ge0'61$
00°0% 0008 0 0
Q0°0% 0008 0008 0008 |0 0 ZuBWIpCY
0003 00°0% 0008 000% |0 0 LUBLILCY
00°0% 00°0% 00035 000% o 0 s Aueg
00°0% 00038 0008 000% |0 o] - SHURY
00°0% 0008 0008 000% 0 0 -iNld
000% 00°0% 0008 0008 |0 0 -8
0008 000% 00'0% 000% |o 0 1C 10105050t ABMpEDY
00°0% 000% 000 000% O 0 "B N 002050 AEMPEOY
00°0% 00'0% 00518 00GI$)0 0 TO- J0109dsuU]
00°0% 00°0% 00'0% GTees  gTeZs|o 0 opedsu) abpug
oo'0% 00'0% L9°6l8 L9610 0 10 Jo1DBOsy] ABMDEOY]
00°0¢ 00°0% 00'0% reies  yeoles|o 0 IoZacsy] Jueld Heydsy
000% 00°0% L9618 L9°GLS|0 0 E0 J07o80SUl ABMPEOY
00°0% 0003 0008 5z'ges Sz8Z8|0 0 {(rempeoy) :0pvadsu) peydsy
000% 00°0% €1P18 c1vLs|o 0 10 10102¢SU] ARMPBOY
00°00Z'LLS 00°0% 00°00Z°L1S |00'ses  00'SsES|O oze oy 08 08 02 OF dsuy j3iug-aoioedsy; Aempeay
09'eeg'es
00°0%$ 0008 00°0% 86°Lv$ 86°Lv$|o 0 JBeuIbul paltid
00'0rP'LS 00°0% 00°0¥¥' LS 00°02% 00°0Z%|0 <L 9L 91 91 8l 8 JUB|0 SPICISY
00°0% 00°0% 00°0% 00°'GES 00'GES|0 0 Jgaunuzsowadsu; 084S
orzLL'es 00°0% 0r'ZLL'2S 1ge¢ss 18ess|e o g &8 2 g 8 J2DBUBY UDIONIISUCD
0T EEEs 00'08 0Z'Eees 19 99% $9°09%810 S I | L L 1 _ isbeueyy walold Jowag
g0 gz Qo 9w P o o= PoZ & 5
._n_ 810z 0z |ewz mozfsozaozf & 2% 8 6 T3 2 % R O8O3 4SS
SO0 N D[ o9 YT NN
10487 yeond sojed SInoH SUNCH-NYW OILVWNILSI

TOOHDS OL SE1N0H 2JVS GNIE SHZLNNH
Y04 $3IAHIAS NOILOSISNI NV DNIMISNISNS NOILZMULSNOD



	A COF 2013-0128 SSR SRTS Amendment 1 psa.Law Approved
	COF 2013-0128 SSR SRTS Amendment 1 Scope.06.28.17



