
109 3rd Ave S
Franklin, TN 37064

(615)791-3217
City of Franklin

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 117-0778 Name:

Status:Type: Contract/Agreement Passed

File created: In control:8/25/2017 Board of Mayor & Aldermen

On agenda: Final action:9/12/2017 9/12/2017

Title: Consideration of Amendment No. 4 to TDOT Agreement No. 120296 (COF Contract No. 2013-0022)
for the Hunters Bend Elementary Safe Routes to School Project (PIN 118151.00) (8/24/2017 CIC 3-0)

Sponsors: Engineering

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. COF 2013-0022_TDOT Amnd 4_HuntersBendSRTS_Law Approved.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of Mayor & Aldermen9/12/2017 1 Pass

DATE: August 24, 2017

TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator
Paul Holzen, City Engineer/Director of Engineering

SUBJECT:
Consideration of Amendment No. 4 to TDOT Agreement No. 120296 (COF Contract No. 2013-0022) for the
Hunters Bend Elementary Safe Routes to School Project (PIN 118151.00) (8/24/2017 CIC 3-0)

Purpose
The purpose of this memoradum is to provide information to the Franklin Board of Mayor and Aldermen
(BOMA) concerning Amendment No. 4 to Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT) Agreement No.
120296 (COF Contract No. 2013-0022) for the Hunters Bend Elementary Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Project
(PIN 118151.00.)

Background
The purpose of the Hunters Bend Elementary SRTS Project is to construct improvements to two (2) pedestrian
tunnels and the surrounding area near Hunters Bend Elementary School.  These improvements generally
consist of: sidewalk replacement, earthwork, retaining wall construction, lighting, emergency call box, tunnel
surround repair, and ADA improvements.

The history of the Local Agency Project Agreement (LAPA) (TDOT Agreement No. 120296; COF Contract No.
2013-0022) is as follows:

City of Franklin Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 17-0778, Version: 1

· April 23, 2013 - Original Agreement

· April 28, 2015 - Amendment No. 1 - Time Extension

· April 26, 2016 - Amendment No. 2 - Time Extension

· April 11, 2017 - Amendment No. 3 - Time Extension

The construction history of this project is:

· December 12, 2016 - Construction bids received and opened

· February 14, 2017 - BOMA awards construction bid

· April 20, 2017 - Pre-Construction Meeting

· April 24, 2017 - Effective Date of Notice to Proceed with Work

· July 24, 2017 - Scheduled Completion Date

The original LAPA with TDOT contained an Exhibit A (e.g. funding breakdown) of:

PHASE FUNDING SOURCE FED %STATE %AGENCY %ESTIMATED COST
PE - NEPA Safe Routes to School (SRTS)100 0 0 $5,833.33
CONST Safe Routes to School (SRTS)100 0 0 $190,562.00
CONST - TDOT
Engineering ServicesSafe Routes to School (SRTS)100 0 0 $6,788.67

$203,184.00TOTAL:

There have been several factors that have contributed to the significant cost overruns for this project.  Those
factors include:

· Significant delay during the design process

· Scope Creep
o Extended Project Limits

o Unexpected, but necessary additional work during construction

Due to these issues, City staff asked TDOT Local Programs for additional funding to help complete this project.
While there was no additional SRTS funding available, TDOT was able to secure additional funding for the
project via the Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP).  The TAP requires a 20% local agency funding
commitment, while the SRTS program requires no local match.  However, this added TAP funding will result in
an additional $200,000 in federal funds toward this project.

Amendment No. 4 will replace Exhibit A as follows:

PHASE FUNDING SOURCE FED %STATE %AGENCY %ESTIMATED COST
PE - NEPA Safe Routes to School (SRTS)100 0 0 $5,833.33
CONST Safe Routes to School (SRTS)100 0 0 $178,250.67
CONST Transportation Alterative (TAP)80 0 20 $250,000.00
CONST - CEI Safe Routes to School (SRTS)100 0 0 $17,400.00
CONST - TDOT
Engineering ServicesSafe Routes to School (SRTS)100 0 0 $1,700.00

$453,184.00TOTAL:City of Franklin Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 17-0778, Version: 1

PHASE FUNDING SOURCE FED %STATE %AGENCY %ESTIMATED COST
PE - NEPA Safe Routes to School (SRTS)100 0 0 $5,833.33
CONST Safe Routes to School (SRTS)100 0 0 $178,250.67
CONST Transportation Alterative (TAP)80 0 20 $250,000.00
CONST - CEI Safe Routes to School (SRTS)100 0 0 $17,400.00
CONST - TDOT
Engineering ServicesSafe Routes to School (SRTS)100 0 0 $1,700.00

$453,184.00TOTAL:

Financial Impact
The added TAP funds result in an additional $200,000 in federal funding available to the City of Franklin for the
Hunters Bend Elementary SRTS project.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 4 to TDOT Agreement No. 120296 for the Hunters Bend
Elementary Safe Routes to School Project (PIN 118151.00).

City of Franklin Printed on 5/18/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

